

No. 22-1435

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

ENERGON, U.S.A.,

Petitioner,

v.

AMES COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE AMES CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

The Justice Ruth Bader Ginsburg Memorial Team

PAULINE ESMAN
JUSTIN FISHMAN
CONNOR HAALAND
SAMANTHA ILAGAN
NIKOLAS PALADINO
LINCOLN PLEWS

NOVEMBER 10, 2022, 7:30 P.M.
AMES COURTROOM
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL

Counsel for Respondent

Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
OPINIONS BELOW	2
STATEMENT ON JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. The County can sue Energon in Ames state court because federal common law does not govern.....	10
A. The CAA displaced federal common law that formerly governed suits concerning interstate greenhouse gas emissions.	11
1. Federal common law cannot furnish jurisdiction once it is displaced.	11
2. Federal courts at every level have determined that federal common law governing transboundary pollution suits no longer exists.	13
B. Even if federal common law still existed in this field, it does not govern this suit.	17
1. This case does not concern the types of interstate issues that fell within federal common law's exclusive jurisdiction.	18
2. This suit does not implicate international concerns sufficient to trigger now-displaced federal common law's jurisdiction. ...	22
C. The history of state power to police polluters further demonstrates that federal common law does not control this suit.	24
D. Federalism counsels against a uniform rule of decision that replaces the common law experience of state courts.	26
II. Removal is improper because the district court lacks jurisdiction over the county's state law claim.	29

A. The County lacks standing to sue in federal court, which requires remand to the Ames County Court of Common Pleas...	31
B. The CAA does not completely preempt the County's claim.....	33
1. The CAA does not establish exclusive federal regulation of air pollution.....	34
2. The CAA does not provide a substitute cause of action.	39
C. The County's state law tort claim does not raise substantial and disputed questions of federal law.	41
1. The County's public nuisance claim does not "necessarily raise" a federal issue.....	42
2. No federal issue is "actually disputed" in this case.	45
3. The claim in this case does not present "substantial" federal issues.	46
4. Federal jurisdiction in this case would disrupt the federal-state balance approved by Congress.	49
CONCLUSION.....	52
APPENDIX.....	53
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	53
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	53
12 U.S.C. § 85.....	53
12 U.S.C. § 86.....	54
15 U.S.C. § 1121.....	54
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	55
15 U.S.C. §§ 7901–7903	55
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	56
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)	56
28 U.S.C. § 1442.....	56
28 U.S.C. § 1447(d)	56
29 U.S.C. § 185(a)	57
29 U.S.C. § 1132(f)	57
42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)	57
42 U.S.C. § 7416.....	58
42 U.S.C. § 7543(a)	58
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(A)	58
42 U.S.C. § 7573.....	59
42 U.S.C. § 7602(e).....	59
42 U.S.C. § 7604(e).....	60
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	61

42 U.S.C. § 7622(e).....	62
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280 (1974) (Conf. Rep.).....	62
S. Rep. No. 90-1196 (1970)	63
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989)	63
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (Am. L. Inst. 1979)	63
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821C cmt. j (Am. L. Inst. 1979).....	64
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 826 (Am. L. Inst. 1979)	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila,</i> 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	37, 38
<i>Aldinger v. Howard,</i> 427 U.S. 1 (1976).....	30
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,</i> 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	8, 32
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good,</i> 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	26
<i>American Electric Power Co. v. Connecticut,</i> 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	passim
<i>Avco Corp. v. Aero Lodge No. 735, International Ass'n of Machinist & Aerospace Workers,</i> 390 U.S. 557 (1968).....	34
<i>Beneficial National Bank v. Anderson,</i> 539 U.S. 1 (2003).....	30, 34, 40
<i>Bennett v. Southwest Airlines Co.,</i> 484 F.3d 907 (7th Cir. 2007).....	44
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore,</i> 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	21
<i>Board of County Commissioners of Boulder County v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.,</i> 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>BP P.L.C. v. Mayor of Baltimore,</i> 141 S. Ct. 1532 (2021).....	3
<i>Cary v. Curtis,</i> 44 U.S. (3 How.) 236 (1845).....	12
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams,</i> 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	8, 30, 33, 36
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group Inc.,</i> 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	34, 35

<i>City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004).....	28
<i>City of Hoboken v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 45 F.4th 699 (3d Cir. 2022).....	15, 41
<i>City of Honolulu v. Sunoco L.P.</i> , No. 20-cv-00163-DKW-RT, 2021 WL 839439 (D. Haw. Mar. 5, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 39 F.4th 1101 (9th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois (Milwaukee II)</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	7, 29
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021)	15, 25, 32, 41
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)	1
<i>City of Oakland v. BP PLC</i> , 969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Collier v. SP Plus Corp.</i> , 889 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2018).....	31, 33
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>aff'd</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 32 F.4th 733 (9th Cir. 2022)	15
<i>Dixon v. Coburg Dairy, Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 811 (4th Cir. 2004).....	50
<i>El Paso County v. Trump</i> , 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020).....	9, 32
<i>Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 547 U.S. 677 (2006).....	42, 47, 49
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	10
<i>Estate of Cornell v. Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 908 F.3d 1008 (6th Cir. 2018).....	50

<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. EPA</i> , 217 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2000).....	9, 25
<i>Fayard v. Northeast Vehicle Services, LLC</i> , 533 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Franchise Tax Board v. Construction Laborers Vacation Trust</i> , 463 U.S. 1 (1983).....	34, 36, 45, 48
<i>General Motors Corp. v. United States</i> , 496 U.S. 530 (1990).....	1
<i>Grable & Sons Metal Products, Inc. v. Darue Engineering & Manufacturing</i> , 545 U.S. 308 (2005).....	passim
<i>Gunn v. Minton</i> , 568 U.S. 251 (2013).....	42, 43, 47
<i>Hillesheim v. Holiday Stationstores, Inc.</i> , 900 F.3d 1007 (8th Cir. 2018).....	33
<i>Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960).....	25
<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee (Milwaukee I)</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	10, 14, 18, 19
<i>In re Multidistrict Vehicle Air Pollution M.D.L. No. 31</i> , 481 F.2d 122 (9th Cir. 1973).....	32
<i>In re National Prescription Opiate Litigation</i> , No. 1:17-md-2804, 2022 WL 3443614 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 17, 2022)....	21
<i>In re NOS Communications, MDL No. 1357</i> , 495 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2007).....	37
<i>In re Tobacco/Governmental Health Care Costs Litigation</i> , 100 F. Supp. 2d 31 (D.D.C. 2000).....	23
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	25, 26
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	20
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	31

<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Department of Transportation,</i> 93 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	25
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland,</i> 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	40
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,</i> 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	24, 35
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmacies Inc. v. Thompson,</i> 478 U.S. 804 (1986).....	49, 50
<i>Merrick v. Diageo Americas Supply, Inc.,</i> 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015).....	38
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Taylor,</i> 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	34, 40
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,</i> 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	12, 13, 16
<i>New York Public Interest Research Group v. Whitman,</i> 321 F.3d 316 (2d Cir. 2003)	39
<i>O'Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,</i> 512 U.S. 79 (1994).....	18
<i>Ohio v. Wyandotte Chemicals Corp.,</i> 401 U.S. 493 (1971).....	18, 19
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Cooperative v. PJM Interconnection, LLC,</i> 24 F.4th 271 (4th Cir. 2022)	44, 51
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York State v. County of Oneida,</i> 414 U.S. 661 (1974).....	30
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Products Co.,</i> 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017)	27
<i>Pet Quarters, Inc. v. Depository Trust & Clearing Corp.,</i> 559 F.3d 772 (8th Cir. 2009).....	44
<i>Polo v. Innoventions International, LLC,</i> 833 F.3d 1193 (9th Cir. 2016).....	33
<i>Puerto Rico Department of Consumer Affairs. v. Isla Petroleum Corp.,</i> 485 U.S. 495 (1988).....	12
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Products Co.,</i> 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022).....	passim

<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).....	35
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 913 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020).....	18, 24
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>Smith v. Kansas City Title & Trust Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 180 (1921).....	47
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021)	28
<i>State v. Lead Industries Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008)	28
<i>Tafflin v. Levitt</i> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990).....	30
<i>Tantaros v. Fox News Network</i> , 12 F.4th 135 (2d Cir. 2021).....	50
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	41
<i>The Queen ex rel. Ontario v. City of Detroit</i> , 874 F.2d 332 (6th Cir. 1989).....	36
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	31
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	1
<i>United States v. Apex Oil Co.</i> , 579 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	10, 16
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	30
<i>Virginia Uranium, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1894 (2019).....	24

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 85	40
12 U.S.C. § 86	40
15 U.S.C. § 1121	29
15 U.S.C. §§ 7901–7903	29
28 U.S.C. § 1331	2, 11
28 U.S.C. § 1334(b)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1400(b)	29
29 U.S.C. § 1132(f)	40
29 U.S.C. § 185(a)	39
42 U.S.C. § 7401	1, 38, 40
42 U.S.C. § 7411	40
42 U.S.C. § 7416	1, 35
42 U.S.C. § 7475	40
42 U.S.C. § 7521	40
42 U.S.C. § 7543	37, 40
42 U.S.C. § 7545(c)(4)(A)	37
42 U.S.C. § 7573	37
42 U.S.C. § 7602	40
42 U.S.C. § 7602(e)	35
42 U.S.C. § 7604	39, 40
42 U.S.C. § 7604(e)	1, 35
42 U.S.C. § 7607	40
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1)	39
42 U.S.C. § 7622(e)	40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Betsy J. Grey, <i>The New Federalism Jurisprudence and National Tort Reform</i> , 59 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 475 (2002)	28
Brief of Former U.S. Government Officials as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellee and Affirmance of the District Court's Decision, <i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Products Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (No. 19-1818)..	22
<i>Conagra Brands Reports Strong FY21 Fourth Quarter And Full-Year Results</i> , Conagra Brands (July 13, 2021), https://perma.cc/3EKD-KQ62	28
Elizabeth Crisp, <i>Gun Industry Points to Rapid Growth</i> , The Hill (Apr. 1, 2022), https://perma.cc/7PHQ-8YJT	29
H.R. Rep. No. 93-1280, at 327 (1974) (Conf. Rep.)	39
Roda Verheyen, <i>Loss and Damage Due to Climate Change</i> , 8 Int. J. Global Warming 158, 163 (2015).....	27
S. Rep. No. 101-228 (1989).....	38
S. Rep. No. 91-1196 (1970).....	38
Sweta Killa, <i>Pharma ETFs in Focus Post Q1 Earnings</i> , Yahoo (May 12, 2022), https://perma.cc/4JNN-5VVL	29
<i>Today in Energy</i> , U.S. Energy Information Administration, https://perma.cc/2P6Q-5XRX (last accessed Oct. 21, 2022).....	3

TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. L. Inst. 1979)	31, 43, 45, 46
---	----------------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	30
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2	12
